p22] with the property, and given serious consideration to the equities involved under the 
particular facts herein, the Court has determined that Dr. Wright-Francis has a thirty-five 
percent (35%) interest in the marital homestead which constitutes approximately seventy 
percent (70%) of the developed property. As a result Seventy Six Thousand, Six Hundred 
Fifty Dollars ($76,650.00) plus $30,000.00 reimbursement for moneys expended for 
constructions costs represents a fair award to r27] Dr. Wright-Francis for her 
contributions and interest in the marital homestead. Thus, Mr. Francis will be required to 
pay Dr. Wright Francis a total of One Hundred Six Thousand, Six Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($106,650.00). 

0. Pornonat Property 

[4] [HN3] The Court may distribute personal property in accordance with Title 16 V.I.C. § 
109 (4). However, the statute does not define marital property. "Whether an asset is 
marital property or separate property for purposes of distribution of the marital estate, is a